less readily explained and a more detailed discussion is given below.

For an easier comparison of the sensitivity of simulation results to the variations of the different properties, the
largest absolute value observed in the ± 50% variation of the parameter is highlighted in bold in Tables 4 and 5. The
exception is the liquid density which can be estimated with much better accuracy than the other parameters. For this
property, the value from the ± 10% variation is used. For a more sophisticated approach, values for the accuracies
with which the different parameters can be determined with the “same” effort would be needed to which the
parameter variations could be related. Due to the difficulty of determining those values such an attempt was not
undertaken.

536 I. Tönnies et al. / Energy Procedia 4 (2011) 533–540

Tönnies/ Energy Procedia 00 (2010) 000–000 5

Table 4: Results from the sensitivity study for the absorber: Percent change of absorbed CO2 mass flow compared to
the base case simulation for a variation of the different parameters by ± 10% and ± 50%. The bold number indicates
the value which is used for the comparison. The absorber was modeled taking reaction kinetics into account.

Absorber -50% -10% 10% 50%
Fluid dynamics
Interfacial area  -15.9% -1.7% 1.4% 4.5%
Mass transfer coefficient, gas side  -3.1% -0.3% 0.3% 1.0%
Mass transfer coefficient, liquid side  -0.9% -0.1% 0.1% 0.3%
Hold-up  -0.0% -0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Physical properties
Henry's law constant  5.2% 1.5% -1.5% -7.7%
Viscosity of solvent  2.4% 0.4% -0.4% -1.7%
Liquid density of solvent -20.3% -1.9% 1.4% 4.3%
Enthalpy of absorption 1.2% 0.2% -0.3% -1.2%
Ion diffusivities of amine species  -1.1% -0.2% 0.2% 0.7%
Chemical properties
Kinetic constant (carbamate)  -5.0% -0.7% 0.5% 2.0%
Equilibrium constant (carbamate)  -3.0% -0.4% 0.3% 1.2%
Equilibrium constant (amine deprotonation) 2.0% 0.4% -0.4% -2.0%
Equilibrium constant (hydrogen carbonate) -0.3% -0.1% 0.1% 0.3%
Kinetic constant (hydrogen carbonate)  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 5: Results from the sensitivity study for the desorber: Percent change of absorbed CO2 mass flow compared to
the base case simulation for a variation of the different parameters by ± 10% and ± 50%. The bold number indicates
the value which is used for the comparison. The desorber was modeled assuming that chemical equilibrium is
reached in all segments.

Desorber -50% -10% 10% 50%
Fluid dynamics
Interfacial area  -5.3% -0.7% 0.5% 2.1%
Mass transfer coefficient, gas side  -3.6% -0.4% 0.4% 1.4%
Mass transfer coefficient, liquid side  -2.0% -0.2% 0.2% 0.7%
Physical properties
Henry's law constant  -17.8% -2.7% 2.4% 9.9%
Enthalpy of absorption 5.6% 1.4% -1.8% -14.1%
Liquid density of solvent -1.3% -0.2% 0.1% 0.5%
Ion diffusivities of amine species  -0.5% -0.1% 0.1% 0.2%
Viscosity of solvent  0.4% 0.1% -0.1% -0.3%
Chemical properties
Equilibrium constant (amine deprotonation) -16.9% -2.6% 2.4% 9.9%
Equilibrium constant (carbamate)  13.9% 2.3% -2.1% -9.2%
Equilibrium constant (hydrogen carbonate) 1.4% 0.3% -0.3% -1.3%

As discussed above, the influence of the fluid dynamic parameters is more pronounced for the absorber than for the
desorber. For the absorber, the influence of the interfacial area is distinctly more important than that of the mass
transfer coefficients. The mass transfer on both the liquid and the gas side play a role but the gas side resistance is
more important. The results show that for reliable rate-based simulations, an improvement of the correlations for the
effective interfacial area is particularly essential. In the development of such correlations, often only the product of

I. Tönnies et al. / Energy Procedia 4 (2011) 533–540 537